\O
co

1| 2 ] 3 4 s |6 | 7 ] 8 9
36 10 3741-1308070-01 45 3135 2552 1 1 1 Mydra npuBosa BEHTUIISITOpa Fan drive coupling
11 3741-1308070-02* 45 3135 2553 1 1 1 MydTta npuBoaa BEHTUIISITOPA Fan drive coupling
12 3151-1308010-01* 45 4321 2265 1 1 - Benrtunsitop B cOope Fan assy
* _ B cocrase asurareneii 4178.1000400-56 u 4178.1000400-57
Is part of the engines 4178.1000400-56 and 4178.1000400-57
*1- TIpu ycraHoBKe MyGbTbI PUBOAA BEHTUIISITOPA
When the fan drive coupling is installed
Ioarpymna 1309. Koxyx BeHTHAATOPA
Subgroup 1309. Fan Housing
36 13 469-1309010-10 454316 3858 1 1 1 Koxyx BeHTHIIITOpA Fan housing
14 252154 459816 6005 4 4 4 [aii6a 6 mpyXuHHast Spring washer 6
15 250608-I129 459553 1254 4 4 4 laitka M6 Nut M6
16  201416-1129 459346 1502 4 4 4 Boar M6x12 Bolt M6x12
IMoarpynna 1310. 2XKamo3u paauaTopa U NpHBOX
Subgroup 1310. Radiator Shutters and Control
37 1 469-1310110-01 454316 1858 1 1 1 ZKamosu paguaropa B cbope Radiator shutters in assy
2 250462-T129 459553 9052 10 10 10 laiika M4 Nut M4
3 469-1310172 454316 2844 20 20 20 Brynka miacTuHbI Xamo3n Shutters strip bush
4 469-1310118-10 454316 1859 1 1 1 bokoBurHa xaino3u npasasi B coope Shutters r.h. side in assy
5  20-1310173 45 4316 0489 1 1 1 [TpoBosoka xano3u Shutters wire
6  469-1310150 454316 1075 7 7 7 IMnacTuHa xano3u B coope Shutters strip in assy
7 469-1310152 454316 1076 1 1 1 ITnactiHa peuara B coope Lever strip in assy
8  469-1310156 454316 1078 1 1 1 InacTrHa Xajro3u CpeaHss B cOope Shutters middle strip in assy
9  469-1310154 454316 1077 1 1 1 [MnacTuHa npuBoIa Xano3u B cOope Shutters control strip in assy
10 469-1310119 454316 1860 1 1 1 BoxoBuHa xanto3u jieBast B cbope Shutters 1.h. side in assy
11 469-1310170 454316 1862 1 1 1 Tsra nmpuBoaa xkano3u Shutters control rod
12 469-1310180 454316 1863 1 1 1 Poruar npuBona xanto3u B cbope Shutters control lever in assy
13 222496-1129 459442 1078 2 2 2 BunT M5x8 Screw M5x8
14 201416-1129 459346 1502 4 4 4 Bont M6x12 Bolt M6x12
15 252154-T12 459816 6005 6 6 6 [aii6a 6 mpy>XuHHAS Spring washer 6
16  250508-I129 459553 9054 4 4 4 laiika M6 Nut M6
17 201452-1129 459346 1518 2 2 2 Bonr M8x12 Bolt M8x12
18 252155-112 459816 6006 2 2 2 Lait6a 8 mpyxuHHas Spring washer 8
19 20-3506046 454311 0319 2 2 2 TpyOka 3aluTHast Protective pipe
20 469-3724420 454321 0229 1 1 1 Brynka Tsiru Xamosu Shutters rod bush
21 201417-1129 459346 1503 2 2 2 Bont M6x14 Bolt M6x14



66

© 00 N O G W N=

-
o

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
15

469-1310110-01 44 24-1311065 43

250462-M129 45 24-1311066 @ 15

469-1310172 46 24-1311067 . 21
469-1310118-10 2101-1311014
20-1310173 469-1311070
469-1310150 469-1311072
469-1310152 469-1311077
469-1310156 469-1311075
469-1310154 469-1311080
469-1310119 250508-MN29

469-1310180
222496-MN29
201416-M29
252154-1N2
250508-MN29
201452-N29
252155-M2
20-3506046
469-3724420

201417-N29
252154-1N2

Puc. 37. XKamo3u paguaropa u npusoza (1310), 6ayok paciumpureabHbiit (1311)
Fig. 37. Radiator shutters and control (1310), expansion tank (1311)

469-1311050

252154-1N2
201417-N29

252154-1N2

250508-MN29
297580-M29
297581-M29

469-1311093
297585-M29
452]1-8101048

469-1311097
297580-M29

297575-M29
469-1311095
69-1310215
69-1310216
469-1310220
506607
12-1310225
355600-M29 M
469-1310226
469-1310224
1/26058/71
250634-MN29
469-1310217-01
469-1310210——
469-1310230-10




001

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 | 7 | g 5

37 22 469-1310230-10 454316 2600 1 1 1 KpoHI1uTeitH KpernieHus TSy XKalo3u Shutters rod mounting bracket
23 469-1310210 454316 2951 1 1 1 Tsra ynpaBieHus Xanio3u B coope Shutters control rod in assy
24 469-1310217-01 454316 3618 1 1 1 Pyuka Tsiru ynpapjieHus Xaio3u B coope Shutters control rod handle in assy
25 250634-1129 459553 1262 1 1 1 laiika M 14x1,5 Nut M14x1.5
26 1/26058/71 459962 6751 1 1 1 [lai16a 14 npyxuHHasi C BHyTPEHHUMM 3yOLIaMu Spring washer 14 with inner teeth
27  469-1310224 454316 2954 1 1 1 Kopryc ¢ukcaropa taru Rod lock body
28  469-1310226 454316 2955 1 1 1 IMpobka kopmyca dhukcaTopa Lock body plug
29  355600-I129 459964 6036 1 1 1 Iaii6a 10,5 criennanbHast Special washer 10.5
30 12-1310225 454511 0319 1 1 1 [TpyxuHa koprmyca ukcaropa Lock body spring
31 506607 459115 5561 1 1 1 [lapuk BY 7,938 MM Ball BY 7.938 mm
32 469-1310220 454316 2953 1 1 1 TpyOka Tsiru Rod pipe
33 69-1310216 4543150318 1 1 1 O06o04Ka TSITH Rod sheathing
34 69-1310215 4543150317 1 1 1 Tsra ynpaBieHus Kano3u Shutters control rod

Moarpynna 1311. Bayok pacmMpuTeIbLHbIH
Subgroup 1311. Expansion Tank

37 15 252154-T12 459816 6005 3 3 3 [aii6a 6 mpykMHHAS Spring washer 6
16  250508-1129 459553 9054 2 2 2 laiika M6 Nut M6
21 201417-1129 459346 1503 2 2 2 Boar Mé6x14 Bolt M6x14
35 469-1311095 454316 3704 1 1 1 TpybKka coeIMHUTETLHOTO IIIJTaHTa Connecting hose pipe
36 297575-1129 459952 7211 3 3 3 [rmMHT XOMyTa Yoke cotter
37 297580-1129 459985 1415 3 3 3 Ipsxka xomyTa Yoke buckle
38 469-1311097 45 4316 3705 1 1 1 Brynka coeAMHUTENBHOTO ILIJTaHTa Connecting hose bush
39 452/1-8101048 453111 3545 1 1 1 IInaHr coeAMHUTENBHBII Connecting hose
40  297585-1129 459985 1254 2 2 2 Jlenta xoMyTa Yoke band
41 469-1311093 454316 3703 1 1 1 LInaHr coemHUTENBHBIN B cOOpe Connecting hose in assy
42 297581-1129 459985 1231 1 1 1 JlenTa xomyTa Yoke band
43 469-1311050 454316 2233 1 1 1 KpoHinTeitH kperieHrs paciimpuTeIbHOTO 6ayka B cbope Expansion tank mounting bracket in assy
44 24-1311065 454313 5938 1 1 1 [Tpo6ka pacumpuTeabHoro 6auka B cbope Expansion tank plug in assy
45 24-1311066 454313 5936 1 1 1 Koprmyc npo6ku paciumpuTeabHOro 6auka Expansion tank plug shell
46  24-1311067 454313 5951 1 1 1 Knanan npobku pacliMpuUTeIbHOTO 6ayKa Expansion tank plug valve
47 2101-1311014 454213 0254 1 1 1 Bauok paciuupuTeabHbIit Expansion tank
48  469-1311070 454316 2234 1 1 1 OcHOBaHUE XOMYTa paclIMPUTENIbHOTO 6ayKa Expansion tank yoke base
49 469-1311072 454316 2235 | 1 1 XoMyT KperuieHus bauka Expansion tank fixing yoke
50  469-1311077 454316 2237 1 1 1 Brynka npyXuHbl Spring bush
51  469-1311075 454316 2236 1 1 1 [pyxwuHa xoMyTa Yoke spring
52 469-1311080 454316 2238 1 1 1 Tapeska nmpyXK1HbI Spring plate



| 3 4 | s | 6 [ 7 | 8 9

I'PYIIIIA 16. CHEIIJIEHUE
GROUP 16. CLUTCH

Moarpynna 1601. Cuenienue

101

38

3151-1601203-01*
31514-1601203*2

454321 1266
45 4321 3958

Subgroup 1601. Clutch

Buiika noaumnHuKa BbIKIIOUEHHUs CLIETUIEHUS
Bunka noanmnHuKa BbIKIIOUEHHUs CLIETUIEHUS

Clutch release bearing yoke
Clutch release bearing yoke

417.1601015* 1 1 1 Kaprep cuemnieHus, BepxHsis 4acTb Clutch housing, upper part
417.1601015-01*! 456321 1896 - - 1 Kaprep cuenienusi, BepxHsis 4acTb Clutch housing, upper part
201542-T18 459346 9600 2 2 2 Boar M12x35 Bolt M12x35
252157-112 459816 6008 2/1%2 2/1%2 2 [lait6a 12J1 mpyxxuHHast Spring washer 12J1
414.3707218 456321 1775 4 4 4 IImuteka M12x1,25x32 KpeIieHus: KapTepa Stud M12x1.25x32 to fasten gearbox to clutch
KOPOOKHU Tepenay K KapTepy CLEIIeHUs housing

252237-118 459816 9477 6 6 6 Lait6a 12 npyxXuHHAsK ¢ HAPYXXHBIMU 3yOLIAMU Spring washer 12 with outer teeth
250515-1129 459553 1060 6 6 6 laiika M12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
201521-118* 459951 1146 1 1 Boar M10x1x32 Bolt M10x1x32
420.1601024*! - - 1 Bontr M10x1x38 KperuieHusT OIIOphl BUIKHU Bolt M10x1x38 to fasten yoke base
11-7576 454311 0292 1/-* 1/-* 1 Ornopa BWIKY MOIITUITHAKA Bearing yoke base
252156-112 459816 6007 2% 2% 2%/1*!  1llait6a 10 mpy>xuHHas Spring washer 10
3160-1601200*! 453149 0393 - - 1 Buiika MoaIIMITHUKA C IJIAaCTUHOM B cOope Bearing yoke with strip in assy
3160-1601203*! 45 3149 0394 - - 1 Buika nmoamnHyuKa BEIKJIIOUEHUSI CLIETITIEHU S Clutch release bearing yoke
255063-1129*! 459772 1096 - - 2 3axenka 4x8 Rivet 4x8
3160-1601205 453149 0395 1*2 1*2 1* [Mnactuna yaepxuparouas Holding strip
31514-1601215* 454321 3961 1 1 - Ormopa 1mapoBast BUITKHA Yoke ball support
420.1601021*! - - 1 [Mpoknanmka Gasket
420.1601022*! - - 1 Kpoika Cap
201416-118 459346 9502 6/4*2 6/4*>  6/2*'  Boar M6x12 Bolt M6x12
252154-T12 459816 6005 6/4*2 6/4*  6/4*" l1llaiiba 6 npyXuHHast Spring washer 6
201418-T18*! 459346 9504 - - 4 boar M6x16 Bolt M6x16
3151-1601200* 4543210378 1 1 1 Buika moaniMmHUKa ¢ 4eXJIoM B cOope Bearing yoke with jacket in assy
31514-1601200*2 454321 3920 1 1 - Buka nmoammMmnHuka ¢ 4exJioM B coope Bearing yoke with jacket in assy
3151-1601211* 459346 1502 1 1 1 Yexos BUIKA Yoke jacket
31512-1601211%? 454321 3960 1 1 - Yexomn BUITKHI Yoke jacket
451-1601213* 1 1 1 Pamka yexsia BuiKu mommmmHuKa BeikmodeHus cueruienns:  Clutch release bearing yoke jacket frame
31512-1601213*2 1 1 - Pamka uexuyia BUaKM noawmnHuka BeikioueHust cuersienust — Clutch release bearing yoke jacket frame
3151-1601056 4543151070 1 1 1/-*! Ckoba npuxXuMHasl yexjia BUJIKU HapyXHasi Yoke jacket outer clamp
3151-1601055 454321 1069 1 1 1/-* Ckoba nprXKMMHasl Yyexsia BUJIKU BHYTPEHHSIS Yoke jacket inner clamp

1 1

1 1

1 1

11-7516*

454311 0289

IlnacTuHa yaepXuBamooLast

Holding strip



01

1| 2 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
38 33 255064-1129 459772 1097 3 3 3/-*¥1 3aknenka 4x9 Rivet 4x9

34 201454-T18 459346 9520 6 6 6 Bonr M8x16 Bolt M8x16

35  451-1009138 456321 1234 7 7 7 Laii6a 8,5 Washer 8.5

36 451-1009138-01* 456321 1639 7 7 7 laii6a 8,5 Washer 8.5

37 201452-1129 459346 1518 1 1 1 Boar M8x12 Bolt M8x12

38 417.1601017-10* 456321 1961 1 | | Kaptep cueruieHus, HUXHsIS1 4acTb B cOope Clutch housing, lower part in assy

39  42007.1601017*! - - 1 Kaprep cueruienusi, HUXHsIs1 4acTb B cOope Clutch housing, lower part in assy

40  417.1601018-10* 45 6321 1964 1 1 1 Kaprep cueruieHust, HUXHSISI 4acThb Clutch housing, lower part

41 11-7608* 4543110397 1 1 1 YrnoTHUTeNb HUXXHEN YacTH KapTepa Lower half-housing seal

42 255037-T129* 459771 1054 6 6 6 3akinenka 3,5x6 Rivet 3.5x6

43 451-1601260* 45 3111 5453 1 1 1 KpoHuuTeitH MacieHKY MOALIUITHUKA Bearing lubricator bracket

44 3151-1601260** 1 1 1 Kpon1iTeitH MacieHKY OALIAITHUKA Bearing lubricator bracket

45  414.3707217 456321 1774 2 2 2 [nunbka M12x1,25x25 Stud M 12x1.25x25

46  3151-1601252* 4543210839 1 1 1 Koprryc MacieHKy MOAIIMITHAKA BEIKITIOUEHUST Clutch release bearing lubricator body in assy
ClLeruieHus1 B coope

47 3151-1601255* 454321 0840 1 1 1 Kpbpiiiika macieHKu Lubricator cap

48  417.1002123 2 2 2 tudT 13x28 ycTaHOBOYHBII Set pin 13x28

49  417.1601019* 456321 1907 1 1 1 IMpoknanka KapTepa CUEIIeHUS Clutch housing gasket

50  420.1601019*! - - 1 IMpoknanka Kaprepa CLETICHUS Clutch housing gasket

51 3151-1601230* 45 4321 2256 1 1 1 [InaHr cMa3ky MOJIIMITHUKA BBIKJIIOUEHUST Clutch release bearing lubrication hose in assy
clieTuieHus B coope

52 3151-1601230-10** 454321 2256 1 1 1 IIInaHr cMa3Ky MOAIIMITHUKA BBIKJTIOUEHMST Clutch release bearing lubrication hose in assy
CLeTUIeHUsT B cOope

53 11-7562* 454311 0291 1 1 1 [pyxuHa oTTsxHast MyGTHI MTOAIIUITHUKA Clutch release bearing sleeve return spring
BBIKJTIOYSHMSI CLSTUICHUST

54 252174-T18*! 459816 9454 - - 2 [1aii6a 6 3ybuarasi c BHyTpEHHUMU 3yOLIAMU Spring washer 6 with inner teeth

55 420.1601023*! - - 1 [epXatesb yIUIOTHUTESI KapTepa CUEeTICHMS Clutch housing seal holder

56 420.1601020*! - - 1 YriotHUTENb KapTepa CLUEIICHMS Clutch housing seal

57 11-7561-A2* 454311 0390 1 1 1 MydTa noAIMIHUKA BHIKJTIOYEHUS] CLUETUIEHUS Clutch release bearing sleeve

58  3151-1601185** 454321 3253 1 | 1 MydTa noAMITHUKA BHIKITIOYEHUS] CLUETIEHUS Clutch release bearing sleeve

59  31605-1601185*! 45 3149 3228 - - 1 MybTa MOANIMITHUKA BRIKJIIOYSHUS CLICTUICHUS Clutch release bearing sleeve

60  20-1601072* 451993 7862 1 1 1 IMonmuunmHKUK BBIKIIOYEHUS CLIETITIEHU s Clutch release bearing

61  31605-1601182* 45 3149 3227 - - 1 IMonmumHUK BBIKIIOYEHUS CLIETITIEHUsI Clutch release bearing

62  3151-1601180* 454321 3252 1 1 1 [MoamuMmHUK BHIKJIIOUEHMSI CLICTUIEHUS ¢ My(TOii B cOope Clutch release bearing with sleeve in assy

63 31605-1601180*! 45 3149 3226 - - 1 IMomuMmHMK BBIKIIIOUEHUS CLeTUIeHUs ¢ My(Toit B cOope Clutch release bearing with sleeve in assy

64  31514-1601180* 454321 3956 1 1 - TMomuMmHWK BBHIKIIIOYEHUS CleTUIeHUsI ¢ My(Toit B cOope Clutch release bearing with sleeve in assy

65  21A-1601264 45 6321 0692 1 1 1 Ycunurenb KpeTuieHUs KapTepa CUeTUIEHUS TIPaBbIit Clutch housing r.h. stiffener

66 21A-1601265 456321 0693 1 1 1 Yeunurenb KperieHus KapTepa CHeTIeHUST JIeBbIii Clutch housing 1.h. stiffener

67  100121* 456722 0015 - - 4 [aii6a 8 Washer 8





